Castellum annually invests approximately SEK 5 billion,
net, evenly distributed in a normal year between
acquisitions and new construction, extensions and
reconstructions.
Castellum also actively works on sales in order to
reallocate capital to investment opportunities with
better yields.

PRIORITY: REVIEW DEVELOPMENT:

7. Size – too big in a sub-market/area
Becoming too big in a sub-market or
city may result in the municipality or the
business environment placing stricter
demands on Castellum, for example
requiring the company to take overall
financial responsibility for an area regard-
ing infrastructure and so on.

• Be among the top three property owners in each
respective city.

• Monitor market share, which is taken into
account in the investment strategy established.

• Conduct annual analysis of the coming three-year
period to identify available growth opportunities.

The property portfolio is concentrated in selected
cities, all of which are regarded as stable with favour-
able conditions for long-term positive development.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – CASH FLOW

Effect on income, next 12 months

Effect on income,
MSEK Probable scenario

+/– 1 ppt Boom Recession

Rental level/Index +60 / –60 + —

Vacancy +66 / –66 + —

Property costs –16 / +16 — 0

Interest costs1) –165 / 118 0 —

1.  Due to such factors as the interest rate floor in credit agreements, Castellum is not able to
take full advantage of negative interest rates, which reduced the positive effect on the cash
flow when the interest rate drops one percentage point.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – CHANGE IN VALUE

Properties –20% –10% 0 +10% +20%

Change in value, MSEK –20,608 –10,304 0 10,304 20,628

LTV ratio 55% 49% 44% 40% 37%

 Reduced focus on risk area since previous year   Unchanged focus on risk area since previous year   Increased focus on risk area since previous year

Figures in green relate to change in value

Net operating income

 –5% +5%

+0.5%
   95
   5.5%

   105
   5.5%

–0.5%   95
   4.5%

   105
   4.5%

=1,727

   Net operating income
   100
   5.0%
   Required yield

=2,000 Value

= 2,111

=1,909

=2,333

+6%

–14% –5%

+17%

VALUE RANGE – SIMPLIFIED EXAMPLE

Required yield

68  CASTELLUM ANNUAL REPORT 2020

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT

RISK MANAGEMENT EXPOSURE

REPUTATION PRIORITY: MONITOR DEVELOPMENT:

8. Brand
Insufficient preparation for managing
sensitive issues, discontent and/or crisis
risks triggering a crisis, creating rumours
and damaging confidence as a result.

• Open culture for creating the confidence to pass

[…]

used by other companies. These financial measurements should therefore not be seen as a substitute for metrics defined according to IFRS. Unless otherwise
stated, the table below presents metrics, along with their reconciliation, which are not defined according to IFRS. Furthermore, definitions for these metrics also
appear on page 183.

Jan–Dec 2020 Jan–Dec 2019

Average number of shares, thousand (key metrics related to income statement)1) 273,628 273,201

Number of shares outstanding, thousand (key metrics related to balance sheet)1) 277,093 273,201

Income from property management
Castellum’s operations are focused on cash flow growth from ongoing management operations (i.e. income growth from property management), the yearly
target being a 10% increase in income from property management. Income from property management also forms the basis of the annual shareholder dividend:
at least 50% of income from property management. Income from property management is calculated before tax paid, as well as after the theoretical tax that
Castellum would have paid on income from property management had there been no loss carryforwards.

Jan–Dec 2020 Jan–Dec 2019

Income from prop. mgmt MSEK
SEK/
share MSEK

SEK/
share

Income before tax 7,028 25.68 6,765 24.76

Reversed:
Acquisition costs 25 0.09 9 0.03

Financing fees, etc. for acquisitions 70 0.26 — —

Goodwill, impairment — — 179 0.66

Change in values on properties –3,863 –14.12 –3,918 –14.34

Change in values on derivatives 120 0.44 111 0.41

 = Income from property management 3,380 12.35 3,146 11.52

EPRA Earnings (Income from property management after tax)

Income from prop. mgmt 3,380 12.35 3,146 11.52

Reversed:
Current tax, income from prop. mgmt –300 –1.10 –293 –1.08

EPRA Earnings/EPRA EPS 3,080 11.25 2,853 10.44

Net asset value
Net asset value describes the total equity that the company manages for its owners. Based on this equity, Castellum wants to create return and growth at a low
level of risk. Net asset value can be calculated in different ways, where mainly time and turnover in the asset portfolio impact on the value. Long-term net rein-
statement value (EPRA NRV) is based on the balance sheet, with adjustments for items that will not lead to any short-term payment. In Castellum’s case, these
would include such items as goodwill, derivatives and deferred tax liability. Net tangible assets (EPRA NTA) is the same as long-term EPRA NRV, but with the

[…]

CIBOR interest rates – as listed at year end – have been used
throughout the full term of the derivative.

Future cash flow of interest rate derivatives

Year Interest to pay Interest to receive Net, MSEK

2021 –357 186 –171

2022 –364 184 –180

2023 –343 160 –183

2024 –227 68 –159

2025 –217 63 –154

2026+ –369 128 –241

Total –1,877 789 –1,088

note 19 cont.

IN
T

RO
D

U
C

T
IO

N
T

H
E SH

A
RE

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L

R
EPO

RT
IN

G
ST

RA
T

EG
Y

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L

PERFO
RM

A
N

C
E

O
PERA

T
IO

N
S

C
O

RPO
RA

T
E G

O
V

ERN
A

N
C

E
SU

STA
IN

A
BILIT

Y
 N

O
T

ES

149 CASTELLUM ANNUAL REPORT 2020 FINANCIAL REPORTS AND NOTES

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the interest rate derivative portfolio’s
 nominal net amount and market value and the market value of the
portfolio with a +/– 1 percentage-point change in the interest rate.
Based on the date of termination, interest rate derivatives that
include an option have been reported in the same time segment as
prior to the assumed change in interest rate.

End date
Amount,

MSEK

Acquisition
cost,

MSEK

Market
value,
MSEK

Average
interest

rate

Market
value, inter-

est rate
+1 pp

Market
value, inter-

est rate
–1 pp

2021 1,350 — 2 0.0% 9 –5

2022 1,600 — 1 0.1% 24 –23

2023 1,166 — –8 0.2% –15 –1

2024 900 — –12 0.5% 16 –41

2025 1,300 — –26 0.6% 29 –84

2026+ 8,389 –818 1.3% –353 –1,325

Total 14,705 — –861 0.8% –290 –1,479

Currency derivatives with a market value of MSEK –271 (–81) are
not included in the table above, since a change in the market inter-
est rate has an insignificant effect on the market value.

Note 22 Financial Risk Management
Financing
Property is a long-term asset, requiring long-term financing allo-
cated between equity and interest-bearing liabilities. From a secu-
rity perspective, Castellum credits can be divided into the following
categories:
• Credits against collateral in the form of Castellum’s promissory

note receivables in its subsidiaries, including pledged mortgages.
• Secured credits directly to subsidiaries in the